The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information contained in this prospectus supplement assumes
that we elect to pay any and all dividends with respect to the Mandatory Convertible Preference Shares in cash.

Certain amounts in the historical consolidated financial statements of Longview will be reclassified to conform to
Weyerhaeuser�s financial statement presentation. Management will also continue to assess Longview�s accounting
policies for adjustments in addition to those reflected in the pro forma condensed combined information that may be
required to conform Longview�s accounting policies to those of Weyerhaeuser.

S-34

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Weyerhaeuser Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As At June 30, 2013

(In millions)

Weyerhaeuser
(Historical)

Longview
(Historical)

Adjustments
for
the

Additional
Common Shares

Offering

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Adjustments
to

Reflect
Debt Financing

and
Repayment of
Longview
Existing
Debt

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Forest Products
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 908 $ 32 $ � $ (34) $ (104) $ 788

(11)
(2)
(1)

Receivables 632 11 � (2) � 641
Inventories 561 6 � � � 567
Prepaid expenses 96 4 � � � 100
Deferred tax assets 144 � � � � 144

Total current assets 2,341 53 � (50) (104) 2,240
Property and equipment 2,706 2 � � � 2,708
Construction in progress 72 � � � � 72
Timber and timberlands 3,949 1,491 � 1,195 � 6,635
Cash and cash equivalents
designated for the purchase of
Longview Timber LLC 1,450 � 117 (1,567) � �
Investments in and advances to
equity affiliates 186 1 � � � 187
Other assets 455 5 � (5) 9 464

11 (11)
2 (2)

Restricted financial investments
held by variable purpose entities 615 � � � � 615
Real Estate assets 2,134 � � � � 2,134

Total assets $ 13,908 $ 1,552 $ 117 $ (414) $ (108) $ 15,055

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 66

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Forest Products
Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ 2 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 2
Current maturities of long-term
debt 163 � � � � 163
Accounts payable 341 7 � (2) � 346
Accrued liabilities 573 12 � � (11) 574

Total current liabilities 1,079 19 � (2) (11) 1,085
Long-term debt 3,842 1,070 � 52 (72) 4,892
Long-term debt (nonrecourse to
the Company) held by variable
interest entities 511 � � � � 511
Due to related party � 19 � (19) � �
Deferred income taxes 38 � � � � 38
Deferred pension and other
postretirement benefits 1,785 � � � � 1,785
Other liabilities 446 � � � � 446
Real Estate liabilities 301 � � � � 301

Total liabilities 8,002 1,108 � 31 (83) 9,058

Equity:
Weyerhaeuser shareholders�
interest:
Mandatory Convertible
Preference Shares 14 � � � � 14
Common Shares 722 � 5 � � 727
Other capital 6,290 � 112 � � 6,402
Retained earnings 350 � � (1) (23) 324

(2)
Cumulative comprehensive loss (1,508) � � � � (1,508)
Members� Equity � 444 � (444) � �

Total Weyerhaeuser shareholders�
interest 5,868 444 117 (445) (25) 5,959
Noncontrolling interests 38 � � � � 38

Total equity 5,906 444 117 (445) (25) 5,997

Total liabilities and equity $ 13,908 $ 1,552 $ 117 $ (414) $ (108) $ 15,055

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-35

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Weyerhaeuser Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(In millions, except per share data)

Weyerhaeuser
(Historical)

Longview
(Historical)

Adjustments
for
Prior

Offerings

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Adjustments to
Reflect
Debt

Financing
and

Payment
of

Longview
Existing
Debt

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales and revenues $ 4,092 $ 160 $   � $ (53) $   � $ 4,199
Cost of products sold 3,197 129 � (53) � 3,232

(41)

Gross margin 895 31 � 41 � 967
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 331 6 � � � 337
Research and development expenses 15 � � � � 15
Charges for restructuring, closures and
impairments 10 � � � � 10
Other operating income, net (28) (2) � � � (30)

Operating income 567 27 � 41 � 635
Interest income and other 21 � � � � 21
Interest expense, net of capitalized
interest (163) (29) � 4 6 (182)

Earnings before income taxes 425 (2) � 45 6 474
Income taxes (83) (2) � � � (85)

Net earnings 342 (4) � 45 6 389
Dividends on preference shares (2) � (20) � � (22)

Net earnings attributable to
Weyerhaeuser common shareholders $ 340 $ (4) $ (20) $ 45 $ 6 $ 367

Earnings per share attributable to
Weyerhaeuser common shareholders:

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 68

Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.63
Diluted $ 0.61 $ 0.63
Weighted average shares outstanding
(in thousands):
Basic 549,159 580,426
Diluted 554,301 585,568

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-36

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Weyerhaeuser Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(In millions, except per share data)

Weyerhaeuser
(Historical)

Longview
(Historical)

Adjustments
for
Prior

Offerings

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Adjustments to
Reflect

Debt Financing
and

Payment
of

Longview
Existing
Debt

Pro
Forma

Combined
Net sales and revenues $ 3,287 $ 124 $ � $ (32) $  � $ 3,379
Cost of products sold 2,806 116 � (32) � 2,856

(34)

Gross margin 481 8 � 34 � 523
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 292 9 � � � 301
Research and development
expenses 15 � � � � 15
Charges for restructuring,
closures and impairments 16 � � � � 16
Other operating income, net (119) � � � � (119)

Operating income 277 (1) � 34 � 310
Interest income and other 23 2 � � � 25
Interest expense, net of
capitalized interest (173) (30) � 3 6 (194)

Earnings before income taxes 127 (29) � 37 6 141
Income taxes (2) (1) � � � (3)

Net earnings 125 (30) � 37 6 138
Dividends on preference shares � � (22) � � (22)

Net earnings attributable to
Weyerhaeuser common
shareholders $ 125 $ (30) $ (22) $ 37 $ 6 $ 116

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 70

Earnings per share attributable
to Weyerhaeuser common
shareholders:
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.20
Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.20
Weighted average shares
outstanding (in thousands):
Basic 537,667 571,017
Diluted 539,880 573,230

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-37

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Weyerhaeuser Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(In millions, except per share data)

Weyerhaeuser
(Historical)

Longview
(Historical)

Adjustments
for
Prior

Offerings

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Adjustments
to

Reflect
Debt Financing

and
payment

of
Longview
Existing
Debt

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales and revenues $ 7,059 $ 245 $  � $ (68) $  � $ 7,236
Cost of products sold 5,810 230 � (68) � 5,904

(68)

Gross margin 1,249 15 � 68 � 1,332
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 630 19 � � � 649
Research and development expenses 32 � � � � 32
Charges for restructuring, closures and
impairments 32 � � � � 32
Other operating income, net (180) � � � � (180)

Operating income 735 (4) � 68 � 799
Interest income and other 52 � � � � 52
Interest expense, net of capitalized
interest (348) (60) � 6 12 (390)

Earnings before income taxes 439 (64) � 74 12 461
Income taxes (55) (2) � � � (57)

Net earnings 384 (66) � 74 12 404
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 1 � � � � 1
Dividends on preference shares � � (44) � � (44)

Net earnings attributable to
Weyerhaeuser common shareholders $ 385 $ (66) $ (44) $ 74 $ 12 $ 361

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 72

Earnings per share attributable to
Weyerhaeuser common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.71 $ 0.63
Diluted $ 0.71 $ 0.63
Weighted average shares outstanding
(in thousands):
Basic 539,140 572,490
Diluted 542,310 575,660

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-38

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

On June 14, 2013, we entered into the Purchase Agreement and other related agreements to acquire, with cash, all of